
SAN DIEGO COUNTY Item No. 
REGIONAL AIRPORT AUTHORITY 11 
STAFF REPORT 

Meeting Date: MAY 5, 2011 

Subject: 

Award a Contract to Wier Construction Corp., to Construct a Replacement 30" 
Storm Drain And Sewer Lift Station on the Teledyne Ryan Site, at San Diego 
International Airport 

Recommendation: 

Adopt Resolution No. 2011-0055, awarding a contract to Wier Construction Corp., in the 
amount of $706,933.60, for Project No. 104066, Teledyne Site Demolition - 30" Storm 
Drain and Sewer Lift Station, at San Diego International Airport. 

Background/Justification: 

The project provides for the construction of a replacement 30" storm drain pipe, and 
associated storm drain manholes, connection of the storm drain pipe to existing 
structures, a sewer lift station, gravity sewer pipe, sewer force main, and related work. 
The project area is located east of the Commuter Terminal within and adjacent to the 
Teledyne ("TOY'') site. 

This Project was solicited for bids on Feb 23, 2011, and bids were opened on 
March 24, 2011. The following bids were received: (See Attachment "A''). 

Company Total Bid 
Wier Construction Corp. $706933.60 
HTA Engineering, Inc. $777954 
HPS Mechanical, Inc. $799,944 
CCl Contracting, Inc. : $857,771 
Dick Miller, Inc. , $868,85-0 
Whillock Contracting, Inc. $992,519.84 
Palm Engineering Construction Company, Inc. $1,309 140 

Engineer's Estimate is $818,955 



ITEM NO. 11 
Page 2 of2 

Fiscal Impact: 

Commercial Paper and Airport Cash totaling $7,000,000 have been allocated for 
Project No. 104066, Teledyne Site Demolition - 30" Storm Drain and Sewer Lift Station, in 
the FYll-15 Capital Improvement Program. The award amount of this contract can be 
accommodated by current project funding. 

Environmental Review: 

A. The construction of the 30-inch storm drain and sewer lift station was evaluated 
subject to the California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA''), Pub. Res. Code Section 
21065 as a project component of the 2701 North Harbor Drive Demolition Project 
(former Teledyne Ryan facility) Final Environmental Impact Report certified by the 
San Diego Unified Port District on August 4, 2009, SCH#2007101004; 
UPD #83356-EIR-713). 

B. The construction of the 30-inch storm drain and sewer lift station was a project 
component included in the Coastal Development Permit (CDP-2009-03) for 
2701 North Harbor Drive Demolition Project (former Teledyne Ryan facility) issued by 
the San Diego Unified Port District on November 9, 2009, Resolution 2009-159 in 
conformance with the California Coastal Act of 1976 and the Coastal Permit 
Regulations of the San Diego Unified Port District in accordance with the provisions 
for the issuance of a Non-appealable Coastal Development Permit. 

Equal Opportunity Program: 

The San Diego County Regional Airport Authority's (Authority's) small business program 
promotes the utilization of small, local, disadvantaged, and other business enterprises, on 
all contracts, to provide equal opportunity for qualified firms. By providing education 
programs, making resources available, and communication through effective outreach, 
the Authority strives for diversity in all contracting opportunities. 

Policy 5.12 established the Preference to Small Business program benefiting small 
businesses in the contract procurement process of the Authority. Since the apparent 
lowest responsive bidder is a small business as defined by the Policy, the preference 
would not apply. 
The Authority has a Disadvantaged Business Enterprises ("DBE'') Plan as required by the 
Department of Transportation, 49 CFR Part 26. The DBE Plan calls for the Authority to 
submit an annual overall goal for DBE pa,rticipation on all federally funded projects. 

This project does not utilize federal funds; therefore it will not be applied toward the 
Authority's over-all DBE goal. 

Prepared by: 

IRA] GHAEMI 
DIRECTOR, FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT 



CfI' lo.oIfi· TelEDYNE OEMQUTIOH .. STOIW DMM AND SEWE" lFT STATION 

BIDSOPENl:D: March 24, Z0112:GGPM 

• tiPS~. n:.·.iMlailbid_Sm.I48.00IlUl .... -"_IwIraa..l bid-.nl.sm.MUO 

C) 
C) 
Co::> 
(~ 

m ropMlnull 2010 pC 

O")8iIIT~_StiIfI'RIpoftT"" 

ATTACHMENT A 
BlJT~\AA~ 

P·EnsI~C-'""*'"~' 

.... U', 





RESOLUTION NO. 2011-0055 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF THE 
SAN DIEGO COUNTY REGIONAL AIRPORT 
AUTHORITY, AWARDING A CONTRACT TO WIER 
CONSTRUCTION CORP., IN THE AMOUNT OF 
$706,933.60, FOR PROJECT NO. 104066, 
TELEDYNE SITE DEMOLITION - 30" STORM DRAIN 
AND SEWER LIFT STATION, AT SAN DIEGO 
INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 

WHEREAS, the project provides for the construction a replacement of a 
30" storm drain pipe, storm drain manholes, connection to existing structures, a 
sewer lift station, gravity sewer pipe, sewer force main, and related work; and 

WHEREAS, the San Diego County Regional Airport Authority ("Authority") 
issued a bid solicitation package for this project on February 23, 2011; and 

WHEREAS, on March 24, 2011, the Authority opened sealed bids 
received in response to the Bid Solicitation Package; and 

WHEREAS, the apparent low bidder, Wier Construction Corp. , submitted 
a bid of $706,933.60 and the Authority's staff has duly considered the bid and 
has determined Wier Construction Corp. is responsible, and that its bid is 
responsive in all material respects; and 

WHEREAS, the San Diego County Regional Airport Authority ("Board") 
believes that it is in the best interest of the Authority and the public that it serves 
to award Wier Construction Corp., the lowest bidder, the contract for Teledyne 
Site Demolition - 30" Storm Drain and Sewer Lift Station, upon the terms and 
conditions set forth in the Bid Solicitation Package. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board hereby awards a 
Contract to Wier Construction Corp., in the amount of $706,933.60, for Project 
No. 104066, Teledyne Site Demolition - 30" Storm Drain and Sewer Lift Station, 
at San Diego International Airport, upon the terms and conditions set forth in the 
Bid Solicitation Package, with such minor changes or modifications as the 
Authority's President/CEO or designee may deem to be in the best interest of the 
Authority and the public that it serves. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Authority's President/CEO or 
designee hereby is authorized to execute an,d ~eliver such contract to Wier 
Construction Corp.; and 

(I'~ :! Ur 50 v....., t • .! U 



Resolution No. 2011-0055 
Page 2 of 2 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Authority and its officers, 
employees, and agents hereby are authorized, empowered, and directed to do 
and perform all such acts as may be necessary or appropriate in order to 
effectuate fully the foregoing resolutions; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board finds that this project was 
evaluated subject to CEQA as a project component in the 2701 North Harbor 
Drive Demolition Project (former Teledyne Ryan facility) Final Environmental 
Impact Report (SCH#2007101004; UPD #83356-EIR-713) certified by the San 
Diego Unified Port District on August 4, 2009; and was a project component 
included in the Coastal Development Permit (CDP-2009-03) for 2701 North 
Harbor Drive Demolition Project (former Teledyne Ryan facility) issued by the 
San Diego Unified Port District on November 9, 2009, Resolution 
Number 2009-159 in conformance with the California Coastal Act of 1976 and 
the Coastal Permit Regulations of the San Diego Unified Port District in 
accordance with the provisions for the issuance of a Non-appealable Coastal 
Development Permit. 

PASSED, ADOPTED AND APPROVED by the Board of the San Diego 
County Regional Airport Authority at a regular meeting this 5th day of May, 2011, 
by the following vote: 

AYES: Board Members: 

NOES: Board Members: 

ABSENT: Board Members: 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

BRETON K. LOBNER 
GENERAL COUNSEL 

ATTEST: -
I 

TONY R. RUSSELL 
DIRECTOR, CORPORATE SERVICESI 
AUTHORITY CLERK 

(, '" () r: 6 0 
\0..1 J,-..JU 


